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Pukien Christian University
January 16, 1950

Miss Eva M. Asher,
200 Commonwealth ive.,
Boaton, Nass.

My dear Miss Asher:

Wo enclose herewith a copy of a letter I have Just written
. ¥r.icClure concerning the clearance of account 24b - Scientific Equipment,

In a letter written on November 26 Mr.McClure states that
ke i3 satisfied that the proposals made in our letter of September 16
for clearing account 24b to July 81, 1825, arec as satisfactory as any
we gould make at this date, He appends to his letter a summary of ex~
pendituras for Scientific Equipment from August 1, 1925 to July 51, 1929.
I am attaching hereto a copy of this sunmary.

' You will note that, according to this suanary, the University

- bas expended during the last four yeurs G$9,620.61 for Sciemtific Equip-
’ e have already made entries on our books amounting to
G$712.54, leaving a balance of GJ8 »908.07 to be charged by journal vou-
char on our New York books, Mr.McClure states that "As far as I can see,
-the whole thing has been paid for out of Bullding Fumds®. This statememt
is at least partially incorrect because we know that the G34,350.72 ex~
pended during 1928-29 was taken from the undesignated current bslances

. you had on the field. We are able immediately to put through a journal
voucher charging account 24b with G$4,350.72 for Scientific Equipment
and crediting account 123 "Funds Transferred from Current Accounts” with'
G$4,350.72, - o

This would leave us, however, with the balamce of G$4,557.35 .
not yet accounted for. It seems to me there are only three posaible
sources whence this money could have come:—

1. It might have boen expended from time to time during
? 1926, 1927 or 1928 from ourrent funds.

2+ It might have been taken from the Plant Punds sent out to .
the field as “Building Operations Undistributed®. I

P

745' It might have been taken from Plant Funds sent out desig- 5
nated for individual buildingg. RO ngt

/

Lo , Attached to our letter ofSapteaber ¢ (& copy of we
+ you have) as Schedule B wo list all the drafte sent 40 the field during ya’;ﬁ
e . . ! : ," [ .:”'"r). ".‘l. v ;-',:“ :"‘S}T,ﬂ:l :"".’ ,)- " DRl i1
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1925, 1926, 1927, 1928 and 1929 for the various building accounts Yom
-will note that only five drafts totalling G$7,692.41 were charged to

- "Building Operations Undistributed Account". Do You think it poassible,
. ar probable, that a part or all of the expenditures for Scientific Equip~
moat could have been made from this G$7,692.417 You will also note that
- oubstantial amounts were sent out for several University buildings, the

- .largest amount being for the Scient€fic Building, G$4¢,606.50. Do you
~ think that any of these designated building funds, particularly those -
o sent out for the Scientific Building, wight have been used for the pur-

- .chage of Scientific Bquipment?

S I certainly hope that your recollection of the way these pur-
- chases were made will emable us to put hrough the final journal wvou-
“ cher required to account for this balance of G34,557.55. If you believe

. thet this money came from current funds we will eredit it to account 123.

g £ you think it came from'Building Operations Undistributed” we will
oredit it to account 26f1. If it came from funds sent out for one of the
i deaignated building accounts we will credit it accordingly.

' Mr.McClure states that he is going shead as rapidly as he can
- with ferreting out the numerous questions on Plant accounts raised by our
letter of September 6. With his letter of November 26 ¥r.McClure fore
. warded a copy of a warehouse inventory dated July 1, 1829. Shall I send

*: this inventory for your examination at this time, or shall we keap it in

the office until we receive Mr.lcClure's final reply to our letter of
September 67 ' )

With kindest regards, I am

, Very_ cordially yours,
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Pukien Christian Unﬂnrs!fz

February 14, 1830

Miss Eva M. Asher
200 Commonwealth Avemue
Boston, Massaghusetts

W dear Wiss Asher

A letter has come to us from the field, and while we very much dis-
1ike to disrupt the thought that is csoupying your mind from day to day, yet

we think it is best to give you a little diversifisation. To bring the mate
ter before you conoretely, we are quoting from Mr. MoClure's letter of Decem-
ber 20, 1929. . '

. "Kellogg Travel Refund. This refund we naturally oredited to owr"
building funds for that 1s where it cawe from originally. Only heaven ever
will know how or where the current fund socount got orossed with the building
funds, dbut it is certain that considerable of the btuilding funds did flow in-
‘&6 the current account which would have broken under the strain otherwise,

We are therefors glad to reimburse the bullding funds with this sum of
N$3,359.17."

‘ Our comment is this: We noticed in Mr. MoClure's report that this
refund was oredited to building funds, and Mr. Garside called his attention
to this fact. The above is his reply., Have you any recollection as to the
correotness of this assertion?

"Surplus for 1927-28. I have cheoksd this matter up with Nr. Yem
and we think that we have traced the error back to a letter by Miss Asher un-
der date of Peb. 19, 1929. Perhaps she can come to her own defense and prove
that we are wrong., Try her on ite. In the first place the figure M$3446.80
on page three should be M$3346.90, but even that figure should not be if we
are right now., On page two of the letter referred to Miss Asher gives you
oredit on the 1927-28 budget for M$6217.04. Then on page three she gives you
oredit for ¥$5,446.90 (Should be $3346.90). This is really included in the
oredit of $6217.04. So that the aotual surplus for 1927-28 is M§8902.88 which
is what our books show and what we reported to you.

"Against the oredit of N$8902.88 we would place the follwwing debits:.

Physios equipment u$8,701.44
1928-29 budget defieit




¢

"It would appear then thet instead of owing the fleld M§48.49 you
are im our debt M$6,864.56." o ' '

Por your convenience we are enclosing your letter of February 19,
11929, ' It would appear as though the statement Mr. McClure makes is oorrect.
However, we would muoch prefer to have you pass final judgment before we write
%o the field, and we should be very gled to receive any pencilled comments -
or sny oritioisms made otherwise tham by use of the pencil, We trust you will
‘mot take too wmoh trouble in making an extended reply exoepting so as to elar-
‘§fy the situation in the best possible mannor with the least expenditure of
time for yourself. ,

With kindest ruM@. we are

Very trﬁly yours

7. Crane

Assistant Treasurer




200 Commonwealbh Avenue
Boston, Massachusetts
February 17, 1930

l\lﬂ?o Ce Ae Evans o e k FEFEE S i wﬂ;}
150 Fifth Avenue
New York City [

irid

Dear Mr, Bvans:

Your letter of February 14, and the enclosure of
my letter from the fiéld dated February 19, 1929, came
thig morning.

wortunste for the New York office and unfortunate
for the field, perhaps, I do not agree with Mr. lcClure
in either instance. But I shall taelke the two matters
up separztely in more detall.

, rirst, Kellogg Travel Refund. This amount of
$3,359.17 certainly did not come directly Ifrom building
funds. This charge was made ageinst us by Mr. Main in
December 1926 as shown by his statement to us for that
month, but the charge was not made on our University books
unbil the latter part of 1927 or the first part of 1928.
The reason for the delay in making the entry on our books
was that the original statement never did reach us which
fact was not discovered until I was cnecking up Mr. Hain's,
account on our books in 1927 or 1928, at which time I wrote
for and received thisg particular statement. In 1926 when
¥Mr. Mein mede this charge against us, our building funds
and current funds were absolutely separate even to the
extent of having separate barnk accounts for the two funds,
And when this charge was made on our books it was charged
against current expenses. Of this I am sure.

TWow it may be that Mr. McCluresstatewment is based
on thinkinz that had not the building funds zot mixed up
with the current funds in earlier years we would not nave
had this surplus on band to meet the item when cnarged by
Ir. Ialn, On thet basis, the entire surnlus may be due
to the old building fund mix-up. As to that though no
one is able to say definitely.

ﬁfﬁ Second, Surplus for 1927-28. I can see at once
the mecharical error of $100s in the amount of i}3,446.90,
hut after studying the whole thing over again, 1t still
seems to me that my figsure Mpl2,349.78 (less the 5100, error)
iz correct for the total surplus for 1927-28. It is yuite
plain that the figure #6,217.04 does not include any gain
on exchange, but rsther the face value of the checks
received fizured at two to one. These are caecks sent on

account of the 1927-28 bhudgzet and so charged in your office
I think, but which did not reach the field until after oup
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books had been closed for the fiscal year in question. 8o
this Mp6,217.04 was not included in my financial report for
1927-28, which showed a surplus of M}3,902.88 (page 3 of my
letter). You will note, however, that the figure e, 202.88
did include the gain on exchange of M$2,770.14, the amount
received on gold received from New York through July 31, 1928,
But after I had made my report word came from Mr. Gerside
that gain oncexchange should he applied on the bhudget for
1928-29, or rather as New York payments on the 1928-29 budgets.
So deducting this from my original figure of 8, 902,88

and adding the amount of the tihree checks received on 1927-28
budget after the close of the fiscal year, Mp6,217.04, mases
the toatal surplus for 1927-28 W312, 340,78,

2,

Or:arriving at the figure the way I did on page 3
of my letter, I deducted the total amount of exchange

M$2,770.14 Received up to July 31, 1928
434,50 -~ " after L " oon 1927-28 budget
Mp5,204,64 - Total main on exchanze for 1927-28

from the~additional amount received after July 31, 1928,
that is M}6,b01.54 (M36,217.04 three checks at two to one, plus
exchange on same 454.50 - pages 2 and 3), which leaves
a balance of My3,346.90 the net amount of the proceeds from
the three checks to be added to my original surplus figure
of $8,902.88. This method also arrives at tne total of
1pl2,349.78 as the total suroplus.,
As to why the books show the actusl surplus for 1927-28
P e e €l %a8 M8, 902.88 as referred to by Wr. KceClure is because evidently
et Woww tatews. TNls last adjustment entry was not made. I thousht I made a1l
nad dode glpans of the nNecessary entries to adjust the whole tning and left
.ugxi;mt-&wduwﬁa cony of them in summary form. Of course Mp3, 902.88 is the
Lein awliiizs, ‘amount brought forward to the new fiscal year, for the otner
information was not available at that time. In case toney
are interested in cnasing the adjusting entries down, I thnink
they will find them in the New York Current General account,
and a summary in detail in the New York Office folder in the
files. 7/¢¢¢/

I am sorry I had to make this so long.

Sincerely yours,

b M, (Chon
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200 Commonwealth Avenue
Boston, Massachusetts
#ugust 8, 1930 :

ESO L b s e, g

¥r. B. A. Garside
150 Fifth Avenue
New York City

Dear Mr. Garsgide:

I ‘have just learned that there is a general
scholarship fund in connection with Boston University which
is not tied up with any particular college of the
university, and I am making application for a full
scholarship. However, the general policy seems to be
to grant only one-third of the amount of the tuition,
which in my case would be only $100. for the regular
gchool year. That leaves a balance of $200. for tuition..

If you would be willing to write a letter

- reinforcing my request I would greatly appreciate it.
I am enclosing a copy of the letter I shall send in to the
Scholarship Committee with my application, so that you may
know just how far I have gone in the matter. I expect
to send my application in by the first of next week, and
1f you could get your letter in some time next week, I
would be glad. You may send it to:

¥ Mr.T. Bverett Fairchild
Boston University
688 Boylston Street
Boston, Massachusetts

If it will not be too late to.get a letter to the
Suttons and Farleys I would be glad to have their sailing
date and address. If it will be too late by the time I
can hear from you to get a letter across the country,
don't bother to send the address.

Summer School will be over the 15th of August.
I shall probably come to New York the latter part of the
month for a week or two. I shall not be sorry to have
a little rest from school!

Sincerely yours,

Cora, T C:;4£LQ,

¢ T Forebidd o Quintat & e Paiident,
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1. FPield Salaries

2.

S,

Pukien Christian University

Revised February 22, 1930.

’

[

Schedule of salaries and allowances for the foreign staff L

Uarried .

Single .
Gold Mes. Gold Me:

First five years $750.00
Extra for furlough 100. 30
7th year to end of 12th 850.00
Extre for furlough 100.00
1l4th yjesrto end of 19th 250.90
Extra for furlough - 100.00

2lst year to end of 26thl1050.00 -

Extra for furlough
28th year and up
Extre for furlough

100.09
1150.00
100.00

- $1500,00

1700.00
19C0.00
2100.00
2300, 00

- B0V.00

1400.00
200.00
1500.00
200.00
1600.00
200,09
1700.09
200.00

$aeoo
2800.
‘aoqoi..
3200.¢

340041

- Upon =appointment to eérvice

Salary begine on first day of journey to the field.

If for any reason a nerson stays on the fic'ld for servige
after his normal term of service has expired his salsry for -
the period of extended gervice will be rcokoned as the extra -
time were in thc gucceeding term of scrvice. Such extra time
will not be deducted from tle suceceeding term, and the extra.
for furlough allowance will be ndded only te the regular
field g4 1q1y of the normal term.

§ o

galiries and allowangcs are vaid ir Moexjiecan dollars as gche~.
ule, excent during rlough periud.

Zeen 399L% YilL bg 21l9pet bo drgn, égeth%%t%a%%¥yyear By
home purchases,

Goid
@150.
200.

00.

550.

Children's Allowances

Pirst Pive Years

6th year to er.d of 13th

14th ﬁear t0 end of 20th

Ffr 3 ildren in college in the home-

Mex.

$300 .,
400,
500. .

Outfit Allowance

Single $250 gold
Married 500 ¥

Upon return to0 the firld from each:
furlough

Single- 100 "
Married 200. "

Hcavy furniture will be provided on the fifld by the Univers -
8ity, which determines boih the amount and the quality. In
the event of = person lesving for any eause hefore the end,

of the term of eervice, the disposition of the furniture '

shall be deecided by the University..




4. Regidence
" . Suitable living accomodations will be vrovided by the
University. : ‘ :

" &. Mediecal Oare

Free medical attention is provided by the University for éﬁ
all ordinary cases. Pull provision for specisl cages,

such agmajor operatious,is not assured, but the University
would expect t0 give substantial help. VWhenever possible
the University should be first consulted before any major
mediecal of surgical work is undertaken. . ‘ ,

‘One half of dental bills will be paid by the University

- 1f approval is obtained before the bills are contracted.
Special and dental cases under this scctlon apply to fur-
lough period also, : ' ’ .

. 6. Ldngaage Study

~ The University will provide a meximum of M$120 per yeer
. for each adult to engnge a language “eacher while he ig
. seotively studying the Chinese language.

7. Furloughs and Furlough Allowances

After five full years (Or ten secmesters) of service, &
furlough covering 12 months, ineluding the time spend in -
travel, will be given with salary and sllowances as spedi ~
fied velow. A person leaving before the close of s semes~
ter or returning late for the opening of a new semester
without special permission will forfeit his salary for
period of his extended absence. :

Subsequent. furloughe will be at the end of gi X years
(twelve semesters), dating from the time of return from
last furlough. .

Children's allowances will be the same as when on the field.*:‘

o

~ B a0t S s

, e -
Ry & .

300 ity 2% N 5
[ o AT R o3 By : Cakgady, oo,
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1

1

& maximum monthly rent al owance of $20 gold per single nerean | "

and $60 gold per married couple will be Ellowgd t@rnflgeﬁiﬁﬁ?gyh
w6 exceeding 10 months. It ig understood that this money will '
: , e SR R S RN 'm?

0 M

k": . I"W‘,ﬁ P '!"a Q¥ o
LTINS o ey p madiﬂaigattent'.anuri,g@futqgi*
' oRas sSpdciel med ,\}wuﬁﬁentionfﬁsﬂneed@d ﬁh@%aéspa“gfgmags
gors will™Jotn.with the oandidste in requesting the Trustoes:
Yo pake specisl provision. Special and dental cages undev
Section 6 epply to furlough period. - .. o, wes Andews
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10.

'

llo’

The Unlversity socepts no responsibility-for prov
funde’ for: :-:e.mgy during furlough for persons; who

0 '#fr wny;

reason are not returing to the field. But for those who fully
expect t0 return, the University will consider each cagse on i
its merits. Any furlough scholarship grant mst be approved -
by the Board of Hanagers, ‘ o ‘

Travel and PFreight Allowsrces

During travel to and from the field salary will be paid the
seme as when on the field, ‘

The University wiil provide travel allowence from the home
0f the irdividual to the University and vice versa ag per
the maximum scale bagsed on residence on the Atlantio sege
board. Shorter distances will be reckoned in proportion.
The maximum travel sllowsnce is as follows:

Per adult $500 gola
- Per child travelding half fere 250 n»
- Per " | under half fare, scoord- -
ing t¢ the percentage charged by the
earrying company .,

A freight allowance of ome ship ton will be allowed for
each adult ard one half ton for ench child, when travel-
ing to or from the field. It has been found that the
allowaree described above is sufficient %0 cover the
freight charge in ordinary ceasesg, and without special
permission t%é meximum allowance described above will be,
‘expected t 0 cover freight. An exception may be made when
the candidate first comes %o t he field, when an allowance
of three tons may be made for each adult, one helf ton

for each c¢hild.

Pensions

The University assumes no responsibility for pensions,
tut it does grant s maximum aliowance of $100 gold a

' Standing that thig
. y for the purchsse of some form- .,
of insurance or annui ty.

Medieal Exsminetions

+

The cost of medical examinatiOHS‘reliminary to appoint.
ment 10 the field will he vaid by the University, - The
usual innoculations, vacecinations, ete. are regquired
and - will be paid for by tle Valversity. ;K

Extra-University Activities .
No member of the Univercity staff (including wives of

etaff maibers) will be allowed to engage in- extra-Uni= .
versity activities, except those of a rurely goeisl @ '.

i




s

by

. Nature, without special pcrmission from the President.

12, Termination of Serviece ‘
If a staff member does not return from furlough, he may
reecive furlough salary until he enters into regular

employment. But in no ecase will more than six months' !
salary be paid. : .

i
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200 Commoxweal th Aveme
Boston, Massacrusetits

W ?, /730

To the Trustee Scholarsinipy Fund Comuittee
Boston University
Boaton, Massaohupettis

gentlemens

I have roted on the atisciied ajpplication blank that
in asome cases you grant scholarships for more than the
ugual suount of cre-third of tiw tuition fees 1 should
#greatly appreciaic it if you could give special comsideration
to my case and grant me a full seholarsgicip. I realize thet
you lave maxy calls for this fund, amd I would hesitante to
make this additiconal reguest i there vere any octher neang
by which I could complete ihe reguired work for tue degree
of Hachelor of Science ik Dugi:ees Adanirdistection witiout
incurring too large a debt, counsidering that I sihall return
to Cuing immediately after completing this work to resume

my posivion a8 Treasgsurer iu Fukien Churistian Uuniversity,
Foucliow, CLIvke

(vukiern Christian Univeruity is one of the six
missiormary instituticns of higher education for men in Chiua.
These six inptitulions are controlled im America by a union
board, The Chims Union Yniversities, 190 Fifth Avemnue, New
York City, representing varicus protestant mission boards
in Axrica and the Crurch sissionsry SJociety of Tnjland).

I served on the staff of tils iustitulion during tue
years 1925-29%, and returned to Aaecrica on furlough in June
of 1329, I eniered the Bostoad fndversiiy Swaaer Sciool tase
following July. Tast Sepleuder I registered in the Day
Division of the GCollege of Business Adminigtration, taking
workx during the entire scioool year amd toe post-yesar term,
and I an now in Sumzer 3chool againe Ry taking advattueige of
the posteyear termy aid tne sumzer sessionsg, 1 expeet to
complete my course in June 1932, Tie administration of the
university in Chins has granted me two additional yeare of
leave for this purpose.

My furlough allswances ended with July of this year,
and becauss of the linited time of three years which 1 have
to take a foureyear course, there is very little time left
for outside work. I jive below an itemized estimate for the




AUG 9
1930

achool year, Septeuber 1930 - Jume 1931 (tads does ot include
expeuses for the posteycar term and swwigr session of 1931):

Taition . .
Room Reunt v
Board . .
Clothes . o

3 300,00
2006 00
100600
100+ 00

50 00
gl‘ !S E,z ( !‘{ ]

Incidentals

Book® « + o

Insurence . 0
Total Exponses.

* ¢ @ 3 & & S ©
. & & & © o o O
® © & ¢ & & o o

P 142400

Yersomal o+ 4 0 ¢ 4 s 200,00
Esrnings -.pert tiws.work 177,00
Total Income

T ta 3 .y

1 should ragret not Lo be ablie to complete my course in
Boston University. Y cuowge thig iustitution becauss it scomed
to me that the four-yoar sourass offered by the College of
Business Admlnlgtretion covered fully and complotely the ‘
ground for Lho techiical side of training in businogs aduiniatrae
tion, and in addition emphasized Lhe laportance o7 tue ocultural
side, This iz the particular comblaaiion I desire, and I nave
not heen disappointcd.

I should be moat srateful if you could grant me a full
goholarsnip for the coming term.

Reapeoifully yours,

Eva 0. (o Bn




Miss Eva M.,Asher,
200 Commonwealth Avenue,
Boston.. l&sa.

ly .dear li.as .Ashers
Let me acknowledge receipt of your lettsr of August 8.

' 1 am sending lr.Fairchzld as stromg an endorsement as I
can in gupport. of your application for a scholarship. I certainly
hope that the scholnrahip is granted for.a maximum auouq,

- : The Suttons and the I‘arleys xre sailing from San Franciseo
on the Taiyo Maru of the B.Y.K.line on August 21. You should, there-
fore, have time to catch them with letters addressed to their boat.

- Both families will be leaving their preuent address before a let.ter from

you could reach thems there.

: e look forward to seeing you hare in Rew York.- I hope it
will be possible for you to be in the office at the same time as Mr.McClure.

Mr.McClure wrote us before he left Chins that he would drop in the office
after his arrival in the States, but we do not know Just when to expect him.
There are a number of Fukien fimancial matters on which I should like
consult with you and Mr.WcClure together.

Very cordially vours,.
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. Fukien Christian Uuiversity
: . . October 1, 1930

3

‘Wies Bva ¥, Asher
200 Commonwealth Aivenue,
Boston, Masg. ‘

Wy dear Miss ashert

I am enclosing hevewith an analysis of our Fukien Plant
adcounts, together with proposed Journal entries for our New York
books and some explanatory notes relative to this material., I
., 8lso enclose copy of a letter I have Just written Mr.McClure.

: This material will probably make about as clear as I ean
the mental processes by which we arrived at the figures shown on -
the analysis. I hope you will find it fairly intelligible and as
nearly agcurate as we can hope for.

: Please feel [res to make suggestions and criticisms. It
is simple enough to chaugs this material about in any wey we wish
before any entries are ‘actually put on our hooks; but it will be
considerably more difficult to make changes afterward, o

I presume there és not much hope of persuading you to at- ‘
' tend the meeting of the Fukien Trustees on Bovember 18% We would
be very happy indeed to welcome you if you could tear yourself away
from your scholarly duties long encugh to attend. Miss Lane informs
us that your name stands high among the list of honor students at
Boston University last year. Congratulations!. :
. J

With warmest good wishes, I am

Very cordially yours, _




200 Commonwealth Avenue
Boston, Massachusetts
October 6, 1930

~ S EicnEN
Mr. B. A, Garside ey ¢4
150 Pifth Averue

New York City, N.

Dear Mr. Garside:

“Your letter of October 1 with enclodures -
came in due time, and after studying all of tThe
material over twice I have no cpiticisms to make.
Gongidering the lack of clearness in the field records
up until a few yvears ago and during which time the
larger nart of the building funds were expended, I
feel that the analysis of plant accounts that you have
worked out gives about @ good a picture of the situation
28 we can hope to arrive at, I think it would be possible
to arrive at the exact distribution of funds spent for
fNrounds, Land, Land Improvements from the field records,
but it is such a small amount, cowmparatively, it
probably is not worth holding up the other entries in
order to get this iaformation. I think your suggestion
of dWVLilmu it half and half between the two ac oountu on
vour books is good -enough.

I appreciate your invitation to we to attend
the board meetinz on November,® but as you thought, I can't
be persuaded to Lewr myself away from school. I am
carrying about all I can, and shall have to stick to it
in order to be able to get away with 1t. My program
consists of three oourous in Accounting, one each in
Mathematics, Taw, English (Arguamentation), and Economics.
Problems in “ccounting reguire so much outside owrk.

You may be interested to know that I succeeded
in getting one-third of a scholarship. ‘hile I am
arateful for small favors, I was expecting at least a
nalf or a whole scholarship. 4nd .I am working two hours
per night four nights per week, answering the door bell
and telephone here where I live. So long as the bells
don't rinz I can study.

It is guite lively nere in Boston thes
few days with the American Legion Convention mGCbLQJ
here. We have been hearing bjnds all day, and tomorrow
the whole city is declarinz a holiday for the big parade.

, I hope you will have a good board meeting
clearinz up all of the guestions to come up.

Sincerely yours,

Corra. 7.
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Fukien Christian University

ﬂi&‘& Eva “MeAagher »
- 200 Commonwealth Avenue,
. Boston, Masa. .

My deay Miss sher:

~ ‘October 16, 1950

o
.

t

I am slow in acknowledging i*e-oei»pt of your letter of October €,

- : " We are glad to have your general approval of the procedure sugw
-, gested for the clearance ol our Plant accounts. 4 letter I have Just ro-

- ceived from Mr.McClure indicates that he also is in agreement with most of - ;
the procedure we have proposed, though he raises questions at one or two ' . -
pointe. I will trvy to clear up with him these pointg of difference before
Jie taXe any definite steps. ‘ o :

[ .

o I find that we are having a great deal of difficulty closing out’ -
our Fukien accounts for 1329-30 due to e {act thut we have never beem . -
able to obtain any full information from the field in roply to the inquir- "
ies we'have made from time to time. Mr.lMcClure has never accepted the plan -
of procedure proposed by our New York office and has made sounter mgpestions -
of plans which he cousiders to be superior. . Persomally I think there is very..
litile ‘essentiul diffarence between the two pians, and that the University
will benefit equslly from either. Possibly it is projudice on our part, Wt

- I.believe the plan our ofrice bas proposed will emable us to reach a more s
- prompt and more satisfactory settlement of each yeur's accounts thsn would ' ;
the ‘plan proposed by Mr.McClure. But for the two offices to be working at
- Oross purposes as we now are is bound to result in hopeless confusion.

- . We have been sorry to learn that you have pucceeded in receiving
~only one-third of a scholarship. We can appreciate the fact that this very.
‘meagre assistance makes it necessary for you to take far more time than you ..
should for the uninspiring task of supplementing your available resources.

-1 earnestly hope that your double burden will mot prove sc heavy ans to injure

- your health. I certainly wish that our Chins colleges had funds available. .
for helping scme. of our svaff members who from year to year are spending
time here in America on specisl courses of study under gircumstences where .

.. ;Wey are not recuiving adequate support from any mission or ocllege board,
~.. .4t is one of the most urgent problems we have. L o
U You will be greatly distressed to learn that on Nonday of ‘thig

;i week Miss Lane was struck by an automobile end very seriously injured. - "

' ~She was taken to St.Luke's Hospital where the doctors foumd evidence of - ’

1, ;\“ ’




?

[
‘

acture of the skull, as well as concussion. Her condition is very

-grave and we are 'all. profoundly concerned. We will keep you informed.of
developments. ‘ , , : .

e f

With best wishes,
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Fukien Christian Unfversiﬁy

January 0, 1031

Wiss Eva, M.Asher, , '
Ppkien-Uhristion-Gwtversity, 200 Commonwealth Ave., Boston

Ky dear Niss Asher:

We have recontly received a letter fvom President Lin under
‘date of November 25, Along with this letter he sent us copies of the mine
utes of the mesting of the Bourd of Managers held on November 8 and also
enclosed a copy. of the letter he sent you on FNovember 25,

tith the informatlon you have slready racaiviﬂé you will be
entirely familiar with the action B&ER0 of the Board of Managers "that
the Board make s grant of Mex.$1,000 to Wiss Tva M,hsher for her tuition
- in the United Ctates, if she come: back in 1982, If not, the said sum -
to be let to her without intersst in recognition of her very faithful
saervice during her years at the University".

In other words, we are uuthorized to pay over to you the sum
of Mex.$l,000 with the understanding that if you return to the University
in 1932 this 1s 2 specisl grunt to aspipt with your expenses of study dur-
ing the prasent year} and if you do not evemtually return to the University
thé Mea.wl,UCd is tc be considerved a lcan without inturest to be repaid at
your discretion.

How are your plams developing, and what are t%p prospecte of
your getting back 10 China,inpl9i%, or ai some other déate! Thia section of
the Doard of Managers is certairly striking testimony of their sarnest dew
sire 1o have you buck on the Universiiy campus whensver you £ind 41 possie
ble to return, Our oft'ice ig suthorized to turn over o you at say time
you may request either the whole or any part of this apprupraation of
Mex.$1,000, Will you let us know what your own plans and wishes are, and
also glve us some sugsestion as to whut rate of exchange we should use. in
handling this appropriation? ' : :

I am not sure whether you have hud any receat word from Miss
Lane, Her condition has continued to La oxtremely serious and her improve-
ment heg been very alow, a’chough during the lavt fortnight there have beeu
very endouraging evidences of & mova ragid recovery. She ig otill at
St.luke's, and all visitovs are excludeq,w ith an occasional exception/ng
the case of* her two elsta“ﬂf. S

1 hope that the yeur 1031 h&ﬁ opanud wost- auspiciously- for you. L
Did you not upand gsome of your Ghriatmaa Vaeation &n the vicini&y ef ﬂow o

it

e :i'tk:m‘;:‘.lv.u 'u.'m ronddi
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Wo lm.*-ei hoping that we might see &ou during the holiday gseason. .

g
I‘I‘
S N
o

', With all good wishes, I am . S .

Very eordially you:

[}

oo 1
SRV IANS
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200 Commonwealth Avenue
Boston,. Massachusetts
Janwary 26, 1931 a

Mr. B. A. Garside
150 Fifth Avernue
New York City, N.Y.

Dear Mr. Garside:

Your letter of January 9 came in due time,
and 1 would have replied sooner but for the fact that
1 was confronted with the nightmare of fimal exami-
nations just at the time your letter came. I finishned
two days ago, and am in 2 sane state of mind again--
as much as I ever am | mesn!.

Yes, 1 had already heard from Mr. Line It
is certainly good of the Board of Mamagers to offer to
help me in this way when they are under no obligation
to do so, and I greatly appreciate it, I have written
ir. Ti at I am glad to accept the appropriation on
the basis as stated in his letter; that is, in case I
do not return it 1s to be considered as a loan. | think
that ig fair enough. As to the rate of exchange, 1
should think it might be the same as taat of the University
budget, but I do not know what was finally decided about
that., (f not that, I Suppose the only alternative would
be the current rate which is bad. But I promise that I
shall not squabble over any rate that you and Mr. TLin
might decide upom.

L prefer to leave the sum with you and draw
on it as I need it, as I did in the pasts 1 should be
glad to have $100. by February 3, registration day. I
have succeeded in getting a third ($50. ) of a scholarship
agalne.

as to my return to China I shall be glad
to go in the summer of 1932 if I do not have too much
of a debt. It 1s too soon yet to know just how much
1 shall have to borrow, but one thing is clgar and that
is that -1 have got to begin as soon as 1 pay my insurance
the first of March. That means I have about eighteen
more months here in school, and it looks as if 1 shall
have to have around $2000 . Nr. Bedient who was fRgmerly
at F.C.U. has agreed to loan it to me, or get it for me
as 1 need 1it, so that much is sevtled. My idea is that
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if L could get a good job when 1 am through here it

would be better to stay here one year and pay off as

muach as possible. But if it would take most of what

I made to live, there would be no advantage in doing that.
As for my own wish in the matter I muchpprefer to go

back in 1932, but I do not like the idea of this hanging
on so long. So that is about as definite as I can be at
the present. time.

I wonder if any of the offices there wilkl.
need any extra help during the summer when people are
taking vacations? 1f so I would be glad to be considered
if it is anything that I can do. I shall be free from
the middle of August to the middle of September. I
realize that tnis is a bit early for you to be thinking
of sué¢h, and this is just to let you know that [ am
interested in case there is any such need.

1 went to vriginia for Christmas, but did
not stop in New York going or returning, as my time at
home was so short. 1 am quite likely to drop in the
office any time that I am around New York.

No, I had not heard anything from Miss Lane
since you wrote me about the accident last October, and
so I was glad to have recent word as to her condition.
I am sorry that improvement has been so slow. it makes me
wonder if there is any chance of full recovery. 1 shall
be glad to hear about her condition as there is a definite
change., ‘

With best wishes,

Sincerely yours,

Cow TN, (Chon
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Fukien Ohristien University

: January 29, 1831
Miss Bva M. AB*’I’GT,

200 Commonwealth Avenue,
Boston, Hass.

By deur uias Ashers : ) . S

!

Let me acknowledge»receipt of your letter of January 26,

You are to be congratulated thet you have now sucoedzfully passed
through one mere nightwmere of finel examinaﬁion. I know,without- waiting for
the wrugispjrar's verdiet, that you received credit&bla grudes on &ll your
courBEs.

/.' .
. LN

In secordence with your suggestion, I am gsending you herewith & -
check for GylO0 on ascount of the sperisl appropriation voted to.you by the
Board of Managers. I am very much puzzled to kmow what rete of exchange the
field wishea us to use, but I trust that we will be receiving some further
instructions from President Lin on this subject within s few weaks. I wrote
him on January 9 discussing this quastdon of exohsnge st some length, and
agked him to give us instruotions as to the rate we should use. The more I
have thought of the matter thes more I have been convinoced that it would be
wiser for us to treat this appropriation os a gold basls rather than a Nexi-
can basis. For the purpose of this year's budget the field ocan wake an en-
try for whatever Maxican amount seems to ba the moast logical one. But from
the standpoint of possible repayment, it wodld bo much less of & gamble %o -
use a gold rather than a silver basis. You might bo able two years from now
to repay the Mexican equivalent of this present GJl00 with less than half
the gold amount., On the other hand, it might cost you a good deal more then

G100 to purchese the L.C,$425 which this G$100 is worth at the prosent time,

For the present we are simply charging this out to the field aB
G$L00 and will leave it to them to report bsck to ug the amount, in ailver*
they have chargod against this appropriatiou. .

At any rate, we are all most earnestly hoping that you will be
going back to the field in a yoar or two 8o no question of repayment will be
involved.  We cartalnly hope you will find it possible to continue your
work at Boston University without incurring too much debt to cause you worry
and trouble later on. I wish we could find some way by whioh the Gnivaraity
or some other missionary organisation could render a larger measurs of age.

. sistance, not only im your own case, but also in a large number qf othor ain-
:ilar cases which are coming to our. attention from time to. time. \,.wy

\ .We are vary uuch intereated in the poaaibiliﬂy of youn=hav1ug a

'1'f7*numuth free naxt sumuer dnring which Jou night be;

Y ‘ 1 A
R o
DTN A R ’ S




lr.xvana and I have di.acuaud infor-
-ally the pouibility of porsuad'ing you to help us out here during that 'I'Alo
eadlns»to say we would all be mighty happy to have you here with us. for a -
t.h --0r longer if you could apare the time. And we eertainly would be
: .o keop you busy at that season of the year for durimg July and August
ta r'are closing up all of our books for the preceding fiscal years and opening:
'ac.counts for- the new year. #lso the mumber of people available for work during
July and Augqat is reduced by the fact that one or more people are always om
. vagation. The ooly problem involved is, of course, that of finding a place
,in our budget for any special sssistance of this kind, Our present fiscal
year closes on June 30, so the problem would be one for the next fiscal year.
- I believe, however, that we can find some solution to the probleme. I hope
you will keep the posuibjlity in mind, und a little later on we will discuss
i more det‘initaly

LR You wil,l be greatly distressed to learn that Miss Lane pacsad
‘away yeaterday moruing. For severul weeks there had been very encouraging
~mewe of progress, and at last we wore begimning to hope that she would real-
"1y recover fully. from the et‘fects of the accident. However, the situation
A-\.'wek & suddan tum for tha worse early tlus weak, and the end cane 1n about

'Very aordially yours,

-l

%t\ﬁc Lt r((w.,.- :




Pukien Christian University

]
Miss Eva M.Asher,
" 800 Commonweulth ave.,
. Boston, Mase.

\

© " Yy dear Miss ashers

Lot me acknowledge recelpt of your letter of May 21, I am
glud that the $46,0. arrived in due course amd hope that wa may soon
-have definite word from Mr.Lin which will Pormit us to estimate more
acturately the bulmnece still due you. In cuss definite word does not
come from th: fisld before you need the GE80.00 for summer school, -
‘pleuse let ‘B8*Eh &: tg ﬁrwii%u seo that you aro supplied,
1
Plans for the summer work of our Central Office are gradual~
Jy shuping themselves. You miy rest assured that sll of us are most
oager to have you with uz during the weuks of the sumwer thatsyou. are . =
feeo. We are, however, still strug:ling with the two problems which ale 7 > 'i°
wiy8 bob up when we try to arvive at « solution. : ‘ W
In the First plucé, it is inerensingly evident that we must
bastir ourselves und have ull our wccounts closed out asomewhat more .
prouptly thun we havo in the puste For the sccounts of the Universities
whose [iscul year closes on June 3C. the work o cloging the books must
begin "about the middle ol June, nd znd about June 20. ' The opening of the
naw books should be wccom.lished as scon as possible after July 1. For
Fukien Christiun University, whore the-risc.l Jeur closes on July 31, wa
zust begin work on closing our Pukien .ccounts sonetime betwean July 15 ,
and July 30, The new books must be openad &g soon as possible after the
fipst of auzust, , '

Obviously, therofore, tho busiest time in our accounting office
is botwsen June 20 and iu ust l. By the middle of sugust we ars usually
Quite well caught up aith the rush. nlso, as we appro .oh the end of our

' Central OUrice Pigaasl yeur we are becomin; increasingly disturbed by the
size of tho impending deficit. I suspect that tho Supervisory Committes
Will urge ug to eXeroiss « maximuw of econvuy in all mattors. relating to
our Centrul Ufiice expenditurss next Jaur,

-+ e ure exceadingly anxious to huv: you with us during . the sum- )
mevy and there is no quostion whatever that we could make very good .uge of y . .
.. your available time. Howsver;, il any attrictive opportunities for amassing:,
.8 fortune in some other wiy during.thess :four nesks ghould present itself -
1 %o you 'during the month of June, we. would not wish ydu to: keep youw
-cln-',abeymco‘ on our behalf, It will be dirficudt for wa to roagh & if

/




’ L ]

~ degision before the Supervisory Committee meets st the dnd of June and
. that will be rather late for yiu to mike any other plsus for the month you
will have availables . :

i

Please keep us informed of developments during the meuntime.

N , ¥e had 2 very 'guod meeting of cur Fukien Board of Trustees
lagt week. We will send you a copy. of the minutes within a few dayse.

) Very cordiully yours,

BAG-il : P,)""7\/ et b ¢ G
A ' 4

“
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ﬂisa Eva H-Aaher.
200 Commonwealth avenue,
Bo»aton‘. Hass, :

W demr ﬂisa Aahem

. TWe have Just received a lettar fron Preaiuent Lis in" whmh ho
‘writes as follows With regard tO the rats of exchange i'or charging you;r;

E pmont.s in gol.dm- .

Pk

'Your Lebber .of Ma,r #1 raiges the Juestj.ou of ratn of: e,c-
change for charging Miss Asher's puyments in goldy I .-
thought you mentioned last time that the rate would be
Getarmined by the curremt rube at the time of making the "
paymwent, I have consultod with Mr.Lacy, our ieting Trau.sw
urer here. ke felt that it is fatr to do that, that. isy . '
adopting the surrent rate st the time when egch instulle
mont wus pado to Miss Asher. I hope this pwinciple ws,ll
ba agroesble w Eilss asher. We may keep both accounts, -
thau ie, both in gold and in its equivalent in silver,

Should 1t ‘be necessary for Miss Akher to- pey boek the
money we would determine what wounld be the fair thing to-
do thers It xu our hope, howver, Lhat Hise’ Asher wm

| Gows -in the fall of lgér‘." . -

o . During ths year. #e have made payment t,o you amountmg t.o $252.00
- gold. Insteau of trylag tc sscertain the actual -rate of wxchenge on. Foow - o
chow gurrency prevalling at the date ths previous disbursements wore nade,.‘j ‘
it seems to we. that the gimplost und fairest method of arriving: at a Tate
of exchange is to take the average obtained during the fiscal year 1950-31"

i em @014 appropriations towsrd the Foochow tudget cunverted into local .our- -

I

sireney at the prevailing rate. We find that this average for the, year ig
‘402, At .this rate the Foochow loecal currency equivalent of the’ "GER5E .00

"1a L 0.093«..64., We will, therefore, use these figures' for our dic buraameuia:

%0 the pregent. On this basis therv is still due you e C.$G:.5G which, &t
. the sams rate of axchange of 4,02, is euusl to GEIE,76, 1 ngsume it is in
"-order for us et ogou have thid bdlan..o of G wLG. 76 to gsomplate tho appros
pria‘biou of L.G 0 at any time that you wiah. ST

Mted, But e hopa that 4t will. help- o Little with the axpmsen of youhr"‘ ‘
prenarauon, We.are all counting on’ your gettmg bamk W the‘ﬁeld ne
: ara extremly anxiow 13 interte :




_ I, ti.ah yau weuld lat no know frank.ly if i‘c 18 aaing 't.o bofmo-‘

fienlf. for you to manage the expenpes of next year without getting
8o far in debt that you will be reluctamt to return to the 'field leaving
‘unmet financial obligations behind, There is always a bare possibility
t«hut me special &Bﬂibtémce ean be uneartbcd in su\eh a aitwatioa. . The
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Suite 21

11 *udubon Road
Rogton, Wassachusetts
Tovember 1, 1931

éﬂf@ Y /o&/?f

Ty, B, A, Sarside
150 Piftth Avcnue
New Vork City, W,

Dear W, ZGarside:

You remewmher that vour office advasnced me
100, for tuition when I was there in September, which
T said T would refund in four 595 LO00 monthly payments
heginning with Fovemher. A week or ten dawvs ago, however,
T received a letter from ¥r, Tin statine that the BRoard
of Manasers had voted a %300, gnld grant for my school
exnenses Ffor this vear. You have prohablv heard from
him too, but T shall quote his statement to me in case
yvou have not vet heard from him reserdins thig:

"T am Teavino for Peivine tomorrow to he
away for ahout a month, Therefore, I wish to
notify vou formally that the Pnard of
Manacers have voted three hundred dollars
gold for you to draw toward yvour educationsl
exnenses for TQKI-%O e conditions are the
same as that of the Iast year; that is, vou
mayv draw that amount out as a Toan, should
you not come hack to F.C.7, Otherwise it will
he 2 scholarshin erant. !

So in view of this action on the part of the Toard of
Managers I should like to have the %100, I owe vour
office transferred in full from that grent at vour
convenience, : )

One other thine, here in a wnl=zce like this
T have no verv safe nlace to keep my insurance policy,
QNJ I wonld Tike to %know if it would he all risht for
me to send it fto vou to he keot in the office safe there.

Trerythine is eoine 2lone fairly well. School
and domestic duties leave nn time for me to set into
migchief, Ve ste finallv ouite settled in this one-ronm-
kitchenetbe-hath avartment, and from the standpoint of
food, exvense, and freedom in gceneral it is an improvement
over livine arrangements of the past two vears.

Sincerely yours

&@m.@,&_







November 12, 1931.

Miee Bva il Asher,
" Bogton, Maas.

My dear Mise Asher:

Let me acknowledge recsipt of your letter of Movember lst.
. An-unusually leng succession of meetings has delayed my reply-

We receivad President Lin's notification of the revision of the
Pukien Budget ofG$3500 as a grant im aid for you this yoyr, and we ghould
have written to you about the matter before this.

We will be glad to transfar from th~ suspense account to the
ourrent general acoount the G $100 already sent you. When would you like us
to make further remittances? We will be glad to take cars of your Inauranoo
poliagy for you if you will semd it along at your convenience.

We are glad to know that you have sufficient scholastic and
domeatic duties to keep you out of mischief, but we also hope that you will
find sufficient time for relaxation and recreation to keep you out of the
hospital.

Very cordially yours,

‘“”j;gg;;ég;rbu“_(ka‘

BaGsPC




November 23, 1931

: | o . ot L nidin 23053 )
Miss Eva M. Ahser _ (Jow? ot C / i Lt 7 hesnden 8159
1l Audubon Road

B‘O(Btson. ME:B‘B..

U [ 2 8 }. A . )

Dear Miss Asgher:

‘¢ are looking forward for your return to us in the
fall of 1932. I hope that nothing will prevent you from
doing owherwisw. +e understand your difficulties, and we
hope that we may he able to help meet most of them. I am
writing to Nr. Garside to take the detailed arrangement with
regard to your financial onligations, and so forth. ¥ou can
be gure that we shall do our best to make conditions possible
for your return. :

You can be sure that you will not need to worry about
the kind of Work you are goinz to 4o here. Je need you in
our Treasurer's Office, and I need your help in my general
administrative work, varticularly in the English side. If
you like, you can give a course in Accounting in our Jepart-
ment of sconomics. You can also help with our ¢irl students
when we a.mit them next fall. 1In general, you understand the
spirit of our work here, and I am sur: that other aljustments
can be made to the satisfaction of both of yourself and the
University when you are here,

‘e ghall start the building of our dormitory wfir women
as soon as dr. “iant i3 well cnough to do it. Xr. %iant
had accident about ten days aso, in which he hurted his
skull. He is feeling ve.y well while he is Lying down in
beds 4s soon as he gets up, he feels dizzy. The doctors
say that he has to rest for asout a week or more. He has
planned out a whole suite on the first floor for you in the
girls' dormitory, and I am sure you will like it. The
dormitory is -going to be located in the peach and pear
orchards below the Beaches' house.

Hui Chingond the children are getting on well. Our
younger son is making all the trouble on his mother. wo
Hui Ching Jdoesn't seem to have any time to write letters
herself. Jhe wishes to send you her best regavds. Je hope




Miss EMA 2, November 23,-1931

to see you here before long. +#e often think of you, and we
trust that you are not overworking yourself too much.

Conditions in Woochow are juiet, although the people
in general are much disturbed by the presence of a Japane ge
gunboat in our harver. The Japanese seem to try to do
everything to provoke bad fecling and to look for trouble.
‘e are glad that no serious complication has yel happened.
Our students fecl so much oppressed by the ways of the
Japanese military operations in Manchuria and in [ientsin.
it is our sincere hope that the public opinion in the world
will bring pressure on Japan for peaceful settlement of the
problems between Japan and China.

Yours very sincerely,
6

o Ce Jo Lin
CJILs HCY '
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Dec. 3, 1931

Miss Bva M. Asher
11 Audubon Ra.
Boston, Mass.

Dear Miss Asher:

At a mecting of the Advisory Committee
several days ago the matter of your return was voted upon.
At trensurer I was asked to write you mbout the division
of work in the treasurer's office between yourself snd me.
The matter of the exact title that each of us is to besr
was rather a vexing one. It was finally thought best to
have me continue as tressurer and ask you to be associate
treasurer, altho this is not final if you have a better
designation to suggest.

The idea is to have you take complete charge
of the office and current bank mccounts. The committee
thought it wise to continue my services as a member of
the Advisory Committee and ss the ore respona ible for
reserve funds on fixed deposit, for sale of gold bills, and
to look after matters rertaining to the treasury department
thet are not in the regular rowtine; such as plsnning non
budget expenditures of large figure, and cultivat ihg
prospective doners.

You will be most welcome back in the
office and I am sure we shksll not step on each others toes.
To me, personsally, the matter of title is of no consequence
and if we can srrive at some other more sat isfactory
designat ion I shall e only too happy agree. In any event
you will have as mach responsibility as you had before and more
besides. It will be m happy day for me to see you stegp off
the lsunch onto the campus.

Coraially,

Re W, McClure




Copy for Yr. Garside
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11 Audubon Road,
Bogton, Mass.,
u.. 3' ‘.

Wiss Bva M. Asher, (WW(/&SJ&A% fcosnele

Dear Miss Agher:

I am sending your contract to Mr. Gareide so that
he can make more detail arrangement with you with regard
to its final signing up. #e hope that we will be able
to knowwery quickly when you are coming back to us.

You will notice from the contract that your main
duties ar: twofold; you are to be the Associate Treasurer
and finglish Secretary to the Fresident. In Mr. XcClure's
letter to you, which is enclosed herewith, you will find
the general outline of work between you two with regard
to the Treasurer's Office work. You wiil be in com; lete
charge of the Treasurer's Gffice with regard to:

(: g Departmental Accounts

(2) G5igning of checks on current
checking accounts

(3) BSupervising the Bookstore and
its accounts

(4) Supervising the Business

Kanagement aocounts

¥r. McClure: \1) Attend meetings of the rresident's
Advisory Committee
(2) iteserve funds on fixed deposits
and selling of gold drafts.
(3) Flanning for non-budget expendi tures
of large amount, and cultivating
prospective donors

Both of you are to carry on correspondence about
our finances and accounts with our New York Office
with regard to y ur respective lines of work. Zach one
of you will make the other know what has been sent. JBoth
of you will put your signatures on annual financial
reports., If there are things which need further read just-
ment, you e¢un b sure that w enn make them when we are
alltogether. Yon will, of coursae, have the complete
charge of the BEnglish correspondenc. of the rresident's
Office.




Miss EMA 2, December 6, 1931.

You know that we have two assistants in our Treasurer's
Office, one in oharge of the Bookstore and another accountant.
They will be helping you in every way as you desire. Your
agaigtunts will keep the Bookstore necounts as well as making
first entriesj tho accountant will dn cash payments and &
a8 much ledger and posting as you desire him to do. The
accountant ocan be put to supervising the accounts in the
Business Management for you.

As 1 wrote you last, if you desire, you may give some
lectures in Aecounting or Business Administration to the
students of our Department of Hconomics. If you are intereated
in the welfare of the girl students, yom e¢an also render
subgtantial help in the girls' dormitory. You will be interested
to know that we have three clerks in the various offices
here in the Artas Hall who ¢an typewrite quite well. They also
ean cut stencils for mimeographing. You will not needed,y
therefore, to be bothered wit: some vroutine typing work which
you used to do when you were here last.

You will notice from the Schedule of Salary and Allowances
for the foreign staff, which is attached to your contract, that
your salary will begin when you leaves home for China. Your
sarlary will be §1,700 silver. But during the present year,
on account of the nigh rate of gold exchaunge, our doard of
Managers have made a 104 grant of salary to the foreign staff.
If the conditions remain more or less the same, the Managers
may do the same thing again next year. The Managers nlso
have granted the privilege to the foreign members of our
ataff of drawing 5150 gold per adult at the rate of {2 silver
to §1 gold, for their purchases in Ameriea. If the gold rate
stays high next year, the Managers may deem it proper to con-
tinue the same privilege. You will, of course, have $100 gold
for your outfit allowance.

There 18 one modification in the 3chedule since its
adoptiong that is, the travel allowance, under No. 8. We
have askcd our staflf members, during the last two years, that
they travel by second-class passage. This policy was adopted
because most of the foreign Myssion Boards have asked their
missionaries to travel on second-class. It saves considerable
wmount of money ou account of the gold rate; meanwhile it
has not caused muaech inconvenience to the truvelers. The
3uttons and the Farleys came back on second-class. .e hope
that you will be wiliing to do the sume.

I hope the above give you some idea of your work when you
return to us in July or August, 1932. Our fall term begins on
September 1, but our fiscal year has now been changed to begin
with July 1. Your suite in the new girls' dormitory will be
finished when you are here.

Yours very sincerely,

s
CILIHOY Mo Jo Lin




11 Audubon Road

Boston, Massachusetts

December 30, 1931
d’*{’ﬁ!’ AR - TAE Ve

Dear Mr. Gapside:

: During the spring semester I have to write a
vocational thesis. I do not know yet just what my -
" "voeation" will be, but for the time being T have chosen for
my- topie? - S

"Accounting’ and General Office Work thMESSionary
Tducativnal Institutions of Wigher Tearning
In Ching" ' .

Tt is supposed to he "Original research on your opportunities
for employment and advancement in the field of business in
which you are most interested. DBrief survey of the business
as a whole; 'its functions; possibly a brief history to
‘point out its srowing or decreasing importance with con-
clusions as to the probable future development,* )

, So far as I know there is no source material
on this subjeet other than what can be gleaned from
individual institutions, etc.  Will you please send me a
list of the people on the field to whom T should write to
get this information., If I address it to the institution
I fear it will float around too long, and T need it as
soon as possible as the thesis is due not later than May 2.

I want to include all of the institutions of
college rank. It may be that the individual offices there
could angwer for the union universitieg. If so that would
give me something to start on (the outline is due Jan. 11).
T am enclosing a questionnaire which may give you some
idea as to what I think now T want. :

Is Mr., Cressy still in New York or has he
returned to China? Do you have in the office there a copy
of a pamvhlet (blue cover) that he got out for or five
years ago, something about hicher learning in China. T do
not remember the exact tovie, but it was a vlea to the
colleges to adopt a standard system of accounting, ete.,
so that reports might be compared with some degree of
aceuracy., If you do have a copy could T borrow it for
a short time?%

I spent a pleasant Christmas here; and start
hack to school on January 4,

Sincerely yours,







QUESTIONNAIRE
on
Accounting and General Office Work in Vissionary

Bducational Institutions of Wigher Tearning
In China

Vhen was institution established?
How supported?

Condensed survey of how the business end of the institution
has been conducted from the beginning to the vpresgent,
such as?
Cd 2 3 " a.‘-nv;'nﬂ 2
Tull-time or part-time person in charge? Spacia! Tnaimime

Chinese or foreigner?

Namber of Chinese helvers at present . Foreignerg

Is there a further need for foreigners at present?

Is there a tendeney to shift responsible positions to
Chinese?

Is the general office work, including Treasurer,
Business Manager, Purchasing, etec., centralized
under the direction of one verson® If go,
Chinese or foreigner?

Aceounting System

Do yvou use the standard system proposed by the China
Christian Educational Association?

If not, what system?

Does the system how used adeguately vrovide the
information desired by the Trustees in America and
the Managers in China?

If not, list short-comings

Any other facts bearing on the general topic.







December 31, 1931.

Hiss Hva M, asher,
11 Audubon Road,
Boaton, Mass.

My dear Miss Asher:

80 you ars starting to write a vocational thesisl You have
certainly chosen a tapic which ghould bring to light information that will
be of interest to all those who are counected with our China Colleges.,

Apparoutiy your subject will cover two somewhat distinot fields,
that of accounting, and that of general office work. Your sources of the
» material en these two fields will :probably also be quits distinct.

I am sure that jyou already have a copy of Trevor Arnett's book
on "College and University Fimance". This, as you know, is the basis on
which the systems of accounting used in all of our Union Universities has
been built up. If your copy of this book has besn lost we would be glad to
lend you one.

I doubt whether we have available here in New York the pamphlet
-you describe, which Mr. Cressy got out some years ago urging a uniform
accounting and statistical procedure in the various institutions. However,
I will look further today, and will send you a copy of this pamphlet if it
can be founds I am also mailing you today a copy of the volume propared
under Mr. Cresay's direotion in 1926 entitled, *Christian Higher Rducatiom
in China®. Possibly you already have a copy of this book. Some of the
material in it may be helpful.,

In gending inquiries to the various Universities, you will probably
wish to ask about accounting from someons in the Fimld Treasurer's Office,
and about general office work from someone in the secrotarial staff. The
situation is somewhat different in each institution.

A% ¥enching University send accounting inquiry to Miss Mary
Cookingham, Associate Troasurer, and general office work to Miss Hilda L.
Hague, who is 8ecretary to the President.

At Shantung Christian University Dr. H. P. Lair is the Field '
Treasurer, and Miss Grace M. Hickson 48 the S8eoretary to the President.
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At the University of Nanking send accounting inguiry to Miss
Elsie W, Priest, Field Treasurer, and general office work to Miss Minnie H.
Purcell, who is Seoretary to the President.

I am afraid that you will have difficulty - in getting iaformation
from West China Union University, for if you can discover the situation there
you will be bejter than we have ever succeeded in doing., Perhaps your best
coursewouldzﬂg to address your inquiry to Dr. Joseph Beech, who has been the
President for a good many years, and now assumes the title of provost. The
University has very little general secretarial work; most of the administrative
staff writing their own letters. The Bursar of the University, Mr. W. B.
Albertson is now on furlough, and can be reached in care of Board of Foreign
Missions of the United Church of Canada, 209 §ueen Street West, Toronto, Ontario,
Canada. If you ocan get into correspondence with Mr. Albertson, it would
probably be better than for you to send inquiries to Chengtu.,

You already have more information about Fukien than ve could supply.

At Lingnan University, Dr., James M. Henry is the provost. He is
now assuming responsibility for such of the University's accounts as are
related to the Board of Trustees. an inquiry addressed to him would probably -
receive attention in due course. Miss Bessie Powerslias just returned to our
‘Wew York Office after spending some time in general office work at Lingnan.

A letter could be addressed to her at this office.
{

We .do not have any direot information with regard to the other
Universities in China. You might address letters to the Presidents of each
Institution with a request thet they hand your Questiomnaire to the proper
individuals.

, /

A8 you know from past experience, practically all of the individuals
I have mentioned above are extremely busy people and bave about as much love for
a questionnaire, as a patriotic Chinese student has for a Japanese Genoral, I
do not envy you the taak of getting information out of these people, but I hope
you succeed because the results should ba very interesting.

Please let us know if there is any other way kn which we can assigt.
With all good wishes for the New Year, I am,

Very cordiallyiyours,
BaGsiPC

W;@//%MW
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January 14, 1932.

Miss Rva M, Asher,
11 Audubon Road,
Boston, ¥ass,

Nt dear Miss ashers

Bo doubt you have received President Lin's letters of
Eoveaber 23rd and December 6th in whioh he tells of the University's
eagerness for your return, and sets forth in a general way the plans they
have for your wovk. In his November 23rd letter to me Prasident Lin gives
some more definite comments particularly as regards finanoial matters. I am
taking the liberty of quoting some extracts frow his letter, which you will
of course condider both informal and oconfidentials~

"Mith regard to Mise Asher, we have given the case & very real
eonsideration, and we hope that you will take the matter up with
her according to the general principle stated here, We want to
have Miss Asher returned to us. 8he is needed here as our
resident treasurer and as English secratary to the president.
8he can give a course in Accounting to our students in the Boonomiocs
Department., I1f she has mors time to aspare, we can put a number of
other things for her to do. It is, therefore, not a matter of
whether or not she will be willing to come baok to us. W¥We shall
have waited three years for hew, :

‘A8 to the financial arrangement, we hope that with this year's
grant of $500,00 gold her total indebtedness to the end of next
June, when she ig ready to sail for China, will bo around $1400

or $1500 gold instead of $2000 gold. We would suggest that our
office in New York takes over her indebtedness if Miss Asher will
provide us with a detailed statement as to whom and what amount
she owes, a8 well as the terms of payment. 8he can then pay back
the amount %0 us by installment each year, During the last two
youras we give to a married couple a gold allowance of $300 each
yoar, at the rate of §2 silver to $1 gold. She, as a single lady,
will be entitled to ome half of that amount, Then, our Board of
Managers may consider to give her a further allowance, of say,

$76 gold per year, at our budget rate, around $8 silver to &1 gold.
8he would be able to pay off the total amount of her indebtedness
back to us at the end of her second term of service with us, Mean~
while she only has to pay out §528 silver per 'year for that purpose.




Bva Me: Asher . - : ‘ ’ ' | Kanuary 14, 1958,
oo P : ) //.
I believe she can live quite comfortably with the balance of her
salary on the field, If that is agreeable to her, she can
mortgage her insurance policy to our New York Office as security
. until she has paid back the amount we advange’ for her,

I believe this is the best we can do fop Miss Asher, and hope
that it will be acceptable to her. I -shal) write her a general
letter about her return, leaving the details to be taken up
between .you and herself, according to the above principle, if

* that is agreeable to our!Trustees. We shall, of course, be
very anxious to hear the final decision as we want to know as
early as possible how we sHall arrange our staff members before
long." e

In his letter to me on December 6th President Lin says further.

As & matter of fact however, it seems that President Lin's
‘bas greatly modified in his letter of December 6th his earlier stand on the
subject of finanoipg the indebtedness you will have at the end of the present
academic year., -H6 leaves the impression that the University would now
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I believe she ocan live quite comfortably with the balance of her salary
on the field, If that is agreeabls to her, she can mortgage her
insurance policy to our New York Office as security until she has
paid back the amount we advance for her.

I believe this is the best we can do for Miss Asher, and hope that it
will be acceptable to her. I shall write her a general letter about
her return, leaving the details to be taken up between you and

- herself; according to the above principle, if that is agreeable to
our Trustdes. We shall, of course, be very anxiocus to hear the final
decision as we want to know as early as possible how we shall arrange
our staff members before long." x

In his letter to me on December 6th Prosident Lin says furtheri-

"You refer in your last letter to me about Miss Asher's finances.

~ We feel that we must undertake that responsibility. If there is
not enough fund in your hand to assume the psyment of Miss Asher's
debt, you may charge it to our current account, and we can adjust
it from year to ysar, as there will always be some margin in the
actual oash accounts. We feel that even on the business points
of view it is more economical to have Miss Asher return to us on
those terms, as we can never expaot to get a person in China with
the same training and efficiency, as well asz rellability, as Miss
Asher, with the amount of single missionary salary which we pay to
Miss Asher,*

8o far as your pereonal problem of indebtedness is concerned, I
doubt whether you would be entirely willing to accept Mr, Lin's suggestion for
a gradual clearance of this outstanding debt after your return to China. Before

- falling back to such & possible procedure it will be amply worth while for us
to explore every other possibility first. As I believe I intimated before,
sometimes one oan discover some friend of the missionary movement who is willing
and able to render special assistance. The present time of severe economic
depression makes 1t exceedingly difficult to securs any contribution of this
sorty but ad least it would be worth the effort. '

As a matter of fact however, it seems that President Lin has greatly
modified in his letter of December 6th his earlier stand on the subject of ‘
financing the indebtedness you will have at the end of the present academic year,
He leaves the impression that the University would now be willing to assume
impediate responsibility for this debt, thus freeing you of worry and anxiety
regarding it. Is this your interpretation of what he says?

, Now that you have President Lin's letters to you and the above
excerpte from his letters to me, I hope that you will have emough facts before
you t6 do gome tentative planning for next year. Won't you write to me frankly
as to your om inclination, and as to the probably financial situation you will
face when you finish your work in June? This will enable me to map out a more
definite plan of action., '

I am not sure whether we sent you any information as to the recen£ i
recommendations of a Special Committee appointed by the Board of Trustees to deal o
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with the problem of salaries and allowances of the University supported Western
staff at Fukien. Due to the low cost of silver during 1930-3) the Trusteeos

were able to close their fiscael year with 'a surplus of about G $10,000. Instead

of following the recommendations of the field that this surplus be allocated

among & number of pending needs, the Trustees decided to hold this entires gain

on exchange in reserve as a basis for working out some better plan for mesting

the salaries and allowances of the University paid Westerners at Fukien. The
Special Committee appointed to deal with this problem rocommended that the Board .
provide from this surplus whatever additional salary grants may be required to maine
tain the support of University paid Western staff at the same level as missionaries
of the Methodist Board. This would mean a substantial increasé over the present
scale. It was also recommended that we take up again with the cooperating Boards
the proposal that these Boards appoint as their representatives one or more members of
the present University supported Western staff at Fukien, the Board of Trustees
reimbursing the cooperating Mission Boards, wherever such new appointees were in
excess of the Board's aocepted quota. I hope that satisfactory policies along

1'.‘1:18 h}‘in: can be formulated, though it is very diffiocult t8 start any new movements
at this time., : ‘

Very cordially yours,

) oarite
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Suite 21

11 Audubon Road
Boston, Massachusetts
Jarmary 28, 1932 £

ack, . /~Fo-22,

Wr. B, A, fGarside
150 Pifth Averme
Wew York City, W,
Dear Mr. Gargide:

I failed to acknowledge receipt of the
material you sent me on the colleges of China for
my thesis. I did not have anything you sent, and
it all came in fine, as well as the other information
you gave me. T do have Arnett's book with me. Thank
yon for your help in the matter.

Sincerely yours,

Goe N, Coatlon
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January 50, 1932,

ilps Bva M. Asher,
1) Audubon fload,
Bogton, Easg.

. My dear Mlss Asher:

Let me acknowledge receipt of your two letters of January 28th.
We are enclosing herekith a cheok for $110. We sincaraly hope that the
scholarship watoriclives, but i it does nct we will be glad to send you an
additional $50 whenever we receive your $.0.8.

The communication we had from President Lin stated simply that the
grant of G $80C made to you for this year, is to assist with your "educational
expensea®. It seems to me therefores that you are emtitled to drew the full
$500, using the balance not nseded for tuition to assist with your living
expenses or any other personal expensas you may choosa. If there ig any
doubt im your miné as to whether the balance could be appliad én your
insurance prewium, J would think you acould conpider it as having been applied
towerd your living expenses, and oould consider that your life ingurance
premium was paid from other fuads. It smounts to much the sawme thing in the

Apparently this payment of $110, plus the $100 we sent you on September
2lst, makes the total thus far sent to you $210, and leaves a balance of
$90 still available. Is this in agcord with your understanding of the aceount?

Very cordisally yours,

BaGiPC eas

Enc.

CCj . accounting Office
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March 21, 1952,

[

" Miss Eva M. Asher,
11 Audubon Hoad,
Boston, Maes.

Ky dear Misa Asher: ‘ - _ ,

. . Your letter of February R6th has been iying on my desk for some
woeks., 8ince you Btato that you do not expeot a letter merely to answer the
Questions you raige, and suggest that I would “astick in ‘the answer somswhere,"

“when I am writing on some other subj ect, I have been waiting for some further
oxcuse to write. Tims far I'have not discovered a very legitimate excuse, 80
I will send this mote to ansider your various queries. : L

1 am afraid the Beemans have decided definitely ‘that thay will mot
‘roturn to the field, I spent some weeks drying to persusde them that they are
- urgently. needed and their loss will be a serious blow to the Untveuity, but

v

- my offorts dad mot acoomplish anything.

‘ ' 8o far as we know all of our Union Universities are going right
_ahead with their work. Bome of the Western staff at Baaking, in acoordance L
with advices of the Americsn Gonsul, withdrew to Shanghai, Tsinan, and Peiping,
during the last week in January, but the University has continued to carry on
its work. Yenohing, Cheeloo, Pukien, Lingnan, and West China sesm to have been .

affested very little, if at all. - .

' The status of coeducation at Fukien seems to be that it has beenm
approved in prinoiple, but as yet has mot gone far toward realisation. The main
problem is that of finances. For some time'the field had been trying to sacure
‘funds for a girls! dormitory. They bave agked the Board of Trustees to assist,

. but the Trustees have not been able to do much, The field recommended last fall
that a large part of the substantial surplus . from gain on exchange of 1930-51
be-applied toward the construction of a girls' dormitory; and I balieve that
initial steps were taken toward constructing such a dormitorybe: ore the Trustees
took action on this recommendation. Thus far however,. the Trustees have kept

' last year's gain on exchange in reserve, primarily to provide a fund for
-stablliring the salaries of the University supported Weatern staff, Recent
communicstions from the field indicate that this proposed use of last year's

. gain on exchange is mot at all satisfactory to the field, 8o I presume the matter
will be studied further by the Trustees at their next mesting. '

- Dre Chamberlain and I are 8till seeking for a solution of. your |




' peveonal finsncial problem, tut as yet we do not have much more progress to report..
. The mext meoting of gur Mikien Trustees will be hold on the aftemncon of April 1Sth.
. - A% that time we should arrive at something pretty definite, so that you will be
' able to go:forward with your owm plans for the future. '

’

-

Vory cordially yours,
Ebrai il —

BAGaPC
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Kles Bva M. Asher,
Boaton, Mass,

My dear Wias Asher: '

- 1 have your note of March 28tls, Glad the $240, reached you
prouptly, and sucoeeded im fiightening the wolf from your door for the time
e ' . . ; )

I hgve Just received a supply of the NMinutes of the meeting of
‘the Fukien Board of Managers held on January S0th. . 1 an sanding you a copy °
berewith for your imformation if you have not already received this material.
You will be interested in Action ¥-669 at the top of page three of thess .
. Misutea, As yet we have had no covering letter frosm President Lin, so we have
8o further information tham wserely the action itself. Perhaps you have received, .
or will soon be roceiving, & letter from Mr. Lin with full ‘details. '

I ohopn"wo»ur work goes elong amoothly, and that yoﬁ manage to avoid
worsying for the next fortmight.

Vary oordially yeulu,l

et O ‘e
Rt Je, Lot £ L
_ BAGHEC o ‘ -
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Suite 21
11 Audvbon Roead
Boston, Magsachusetts
May 9, 1932
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Vr. B, &, Garside
150 Bif+h Avenue
New York City, New York

Dear Mr, Gargide:

This is another 8.0,8. for money for current expenses,

In my letter of April 18 to. you, I stated that I thought
$130.00 would carry me through to the end. I would be glad to have
at least $75.00 of it now; or if it is more comvenient to you %o
send all of it at once, it does not matter with me.

Also, in my letter of April 18, I +old you that I had
decided, on ‘the strength of some points cleared up in a letter from
Mr, Lin, that I would be willing to go back to Foochow this summer,
Does this settle the matter? I do not know whether to plan definitely
on going or not, and I feel that it is time I knew definitely one
way or another, as I shall be leaving Boston in about a month, for
somewhere,

If it is 2ll settled that I am going I would be glad to
have the reoutfit allowance at this time too, so thet I shall not
have to put off everything at the end. It behooves me to do whate
ever is to be done here in Boston, as Brookneal has no facilities
of any kind to speak of. (That does not mean that I am going back
on my home town!),

Another "if": If I am going I would be glad to have
.clergy certifiecate blanks, so that I may meke use of them going home,

And, would it be all right for me to have my physical
examination here? If so, I think I could make comnection with the
American Board physician through Dr. Fairfield,

I do not mean to be hurrying you, but these are just
some things I am thinking about in case I am going ‘o Foochow this
summer.,

Sincerely yours,

e 7N, (o Men
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Fukien Christian u-uﬂvo}n;i‘tz. :

.My 10, 1932,

Misas Eva M. Asher,
11 Audubon Road,
Boston, Mass,

My dear Miss Asher:

.For ten days I have had your letter of April 18th lying on
my desk with an scoumulation of other mail which I should have answered long
agoe Our series of amusl meetings has been unusually long this year, and the
number of things which had to be dome immedlately has caused me to fall sadly
behind with all my regular work.

Lst me hasten to assure you that our tardiness in our nplying is
no indisation of any lack of rejoising at the good news that you are at last
beginning to see your way olear to return to Foochow this summer. This iz the
best news we have heard for many mooms. , .

’ I have oontinued to hope that through our Board of ‘rmat«l. or .
through the interest of individual frionds, we might find some way to share

with you at least a part of the bturden of your indebtedness. O(ne roason I have
been delaying my reply to you 1s that I have been hoping from day o0 day thet

I might get some favorable reply from a letter I wrote to a friend of Fukien over
a month ago. But nothing has come in, and the situstion is suoh that I cannot
press the matter any further. The one eonditional gift of $280 whieh I told you
about in Warch camnot rightly be olaimed unless we seoure other gifts of_a like
neture. S0 the whole question of our helping you out from other sources mm.
loan of G. $2,000 is still very much up in the air. I will, however, try to _
keep after the matter, and if- uything substantial materializes I will pass the
word on to you at once.

Prosidont Lin sent me a gopy of the letter he wrote you, and also
wrote a separate letter to me telling of the anxiety of the field for your
return this summer. - \

As requested in your letter of yesterday we are sending vou a cheok'
and also Clergy application blanks herewith. I have made the cheek fer $100,
whigh is somewhat more than you request, but I am sure is not more than you will °
need during the next few weeks. Lot us lnow when you need more, and also let
me lnow what arrangements you wish to make abous repaying the loam frem Mr. Bedient.
I prumo that we should. treat the University's loan to yom as an advance on tho o
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¥ 195233 ‘budget, but this will not provontm letting you have the funds you
7. need et sny time now. o :

1

)

f would appresiste it if you would take up the matter of your

- paysieal examination with the Ameriesn Board. It would be fully ss satisfactory
S :: have the O. K« of the medical man on the Ameriesn Board, as Dr. Vaughan here
i : - - m Y”k. ' \

S ) As soon as your medical olearance is obtained we ean proceed
famedistely with advensing you your reocutfit allowance, and arrvanging for youy
. SVIMeY DRSIREe. . ' '
' I have_yhis morning talked with the Dollar Steamship Line with
regard to possible Fumié¥ scoommodations. I f£ind that you could get very
eoonomionl rates from Now York so Shanghali on either the President Coolidge -
or the President Hoover, and that you would save both in travel sosts and living
sosts by taking the through-journey by boas, rather than going over land by '
rail. But we meet what seems $0 be an insuporable difficulty in the fact thet
. pelthor of thess boats has a schedule that fits in with your needs. the Presidmt
‘Hoover salls from New York on Way 26th and from Ban Prancisco on June 17th; and
the President Coolidge sails from New York on August 4th and from San Frapsiseo
on August 26th. There is no boat in between these two ssilings whioh has the
esonomicnl speddsl olass acoommodations. It seems, therefore, that we will
have to turn to Seattle, where all the steamers have special elass fares. The
cleveland sails from Seattle July Sth and arrives in Shanghai Julv 26th. The
 Pafs salls from Beattle July 23rd and arrives in Shanghai Augnst 9th. On either
of these boats the sposial cluss fare is around $188 less our 8X agenoy discoumt.
If you prefer to leave Seattle later than July 9%h or sarlier than July 23rd,
‘you oould get the Empress of Russis from Vencouver or Vietoria on July l6th
arriving in Shanghei on July Slste In normal times you might wish to go from
San Franoisco tn one of the Japanese steamers offering soonomioal rates, but in
'wiew of the present anti-Japanese attitude among our Chinese friends, I presume
you would not wish to travel by Japanese steamer this yoar. o

_  Keep me informed of your wighes, and I will try to be a little more
prompt hereafter in my replies. e

. Very oordially yours,
| B il e

BAGIPO o
Eno. Cheok §100.00




Suite 21

11 Audubon Road
Boston, Massachusetts
Mey 12, 1932

Mrn B“ ‘A'o Garside

150 Fifth Avenue i

Wew York City, New York e £ e g g
VAT

Dear Mr, Garside:

Thank you for your letter of May 10, enclosing check
for $100.00 and clergy certificate blanks,

T think I have to have a Southeastern blank too; I
do not think the Southern states accept the Eastern certificates.
You sent an Zastern and a Western blank.

I had my physical examination this af ternoon, and I
have asked Dr. Ward of the American Board to send the report and
the hill for same direct to you.

Tt is too bad that those special fare boats via Panama
do not go more often., I should like very much to go that way,
but I think both of the dates, May 26 and August 4, are out of the
guestion, My last exam here is on May 27, and dygust 4 is too late
since the schools in China begin on September 1, Are there no other
special fare boats from San Francisco except those that go frem New
York? If there should be around the dates July 15 - 20, I would
rather go from there, Otherwise, the Hmpress of Russia from
“Vancouver on July 16 is my preference,

I do not think of anything else that needs attention
just now.

Sincerely yours,

Corar 777, C;:¢~£21,c;
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FUKIEN

Pukien -thriét;hm University

May 17, 1832

Uiss Ewa ¥, Asgher
Suite 21 _
11 Audubon Roead
Boston, Mass.

»
'My dear Niss Asghers:

1st me ssknowledge ro%ooipt’ of your letter of May 12th.

Sorry we falled to send veu a Southeastern olergy applieation.
.We are enolosing that blank herewith. We are taking steps to secure
.your Eastern and Western certifiisates for you. I am glad that you
were able to have your health examination taken oare of so quickly.
As soon a8 Dr. Ward's report arpives we should be in a position to go
shead with the working out of details for your return to Chlmna. '

' I am afraid that, aside from Japanese steamers, there are

po speeial fare boats from San Fraunoiseo at a date that would be oen-
venlent for you, The "President Hoover" makes & very leisurely voyage
through the Panama Canal after it leaves New York on May 26th, end does
not sall from San Prancisco until June 1Tth. This would give you time
to finish up your work here, @nd to, go by train to San Franoisco, leaving
atout a fortnight to spare. 'l am afreid, however, that this is not

. .emough time to spend with your!faiiily before returning to the field.
Also, you would arrive in Shanghal om July 8th, and that is not the
nicest time of the year t¢ reagh China, for you would have eight weoks
of the hottest weather before the University opened on September first.
Of course the Uniwversity would 'be happy to have you, and I am sure that
Mr. Lin can make good uwae of your services. .

‘

With all good wishes, I am,

Very cordially yours,
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11 Aydubon Road
Boston, Massachusetts
June 6, 1932

et o G379

Wy, B, A, Garside
150 Fifth Avenue
¥ew York City, Wew York

Dear Mr. Garside:

Your 1ettef'and the check for $000. ceme this
morning for which T thank you.

T gaw Dr. Ward this morning, and he still
thinks that T should wait until the middle or latter part
of August from the West coast. T think he will write you.

S0 in view of this I am quite satisfied to

. go on the August 4 boat from Yew Vork if you think that
is 211 right, There will be some Toochow people on that
boat from San Francisco on (American Board peonle), Their
* travel agent 8$sid this boat is getting quite filled up
from New Vork on account of the Olympic games to be held
in California this summer, but it may not be too late
for one more. Dr. Fairfield said he thought there was
sti1ll one berth in the cabin which is to be occupied by
the two young ladies going from their Board. But of
course that does not begin until the boat gets to San
Trancisco, so it may not be convenient to try to arrange
it so that I could be with them (T am taking for granted
that hey had just as soon have me as a stranger; I know
one of them quite well),

Tn case I should be going from Few York and
xnew it before I left here, I would like to leave some
of my baggabe there as I pass through on my way home in
order to avoid the trouble of taking it down there and
brincine it bsek, Do you think I could have it stored
with the shipning department of the Wethodist BPoard?®

Ves, August 9 is a little too early for me
to be in Wew York, If I could make it T should be most
glad to attend the meeting.

;Sinqerely yours,

Qe 7. C{QQK;M4_¢
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Fukien Christian mntiwu&@ ,

" Miss Bvy M. Asher,
11 Audwbon Road,
Boston, Messs

My dear Miss Asher:

I have your letter of June 8th. I have also received a long
letter from Dre Ward in which he reports that you are coming along
datisfactorily, tut regscmmends that you obtain a maximum of rest and
- froedom from worry and respensidility until the time you sail for Chima.

Dr. Ward approves the proposal that you sail on August 4th
on the “President Joolidge®, and kindly suggests that the American Board
ladies would weloome you in their eabin., I am, therefore, writing
My. Barle E. Smith asking if he would be willing 6o assign to you this
resorvation he is holding.

' , I should hear from the Ameriocan Board within a few days or
_perhaps you will hear from them direstly before you leave Boston. A% ell
events it seems to me quite safe for you to begin tentative plans for the
sailing on the "President Coolidge". , ‘ '

We look forward to seeing you in New York next week. We will
be glad to arrange for the storage of any baggage you may wish to leave
here in the e¢ity. The pieces that are not too bulky ocan be stored somewhere
{n our Cemtral Office, larger trunks can be stored in the Shipping Departwent
of the Methodist Board. '

Very cordially yours,

— g _Q [
7%4;;\, RAAA ER A




EMPLOYMENT AGREEMENT

between

Fukien Christian University, Foochow, China as the first party

and Miss HBva Mae Asher as the second party. BEach party

keeps a copy of this contract d@ly signed.
Pukien Christisn University sgrees to and does employ
Miss Bva Mae Asher--- for the position ofAssociate Treasurer and

English Secretary to the President
for a term of 34x gg) years, beginniqg_gglv 1, 1932 -

NL?{S 1,700.00 per yesr.

The salary, allowasnces, residepce provision, travel ete., are
specified in detail under the ¥Schedule of Halarieg sand Allow-
ances for the Forecign Staff, Revised Feb, 22, 19307, affixed
hereto. BRI

The University, upon .due notice in writing, may terminate this
contract at any time, upon the payment of a sum egual to three
months' salary from the dstc of saif.termination, and full tra-
vel expences to thre sddress given bglow, by the most direct

route, and by either second or first c¢lass ocean travel as may
seen wise at the time. S ' ‘ -

Misg Bva Mae Asgsher hereby =mcecepts the above mentioned
employment and the foregoing terms and conditions, and agrecs,
that if for any reason he/she resigns the position before the
expiration of one-half the term of this contract, he/she will
reimpurse the University for such proportion of the outgoing
and outfit expenscs as the time of actual scrvice bears to one-
half the full term of service as above set forth, and that if
he/she resigns bhefore the cempletion of the whole term of the
contract, no payment shall be made by the University Tor travel
expenses to the home of the second party to this contract,
except in case of sickness or some cause fully approved by the
Board of Managers of the University. ‘

This contract may be renewed or extended by‘mutual agreement .

Signed on the day of 19

For the University, Pirst Party to the Contract
Witnesses

For the Seccond rarty to the Contract

Place of residence in U. S. 4.
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Mre. Co As Bvans
150 M fth Avenue
ew York City, Wew York

Dear Mr. Evanss

Your letter of September 9 to Mr. McClure,
bringing your monthly statement for August, together
with the invoices covering disbursements on account 31
and a copy of journal voucher 175, has been received.
We have also received your check No. 2206, September 9,
for $1,842.11 gold covering the first payment of the
restricted income from the Harvard-Yenching Institute,
sent to Mr. McClure, for which we thank you.

e are enclosing a copy of our monthly state=
ment for September with a reconcilement with your August
statement.

Mp. MeClure left here on October 9 for Shanghal.
He hopes to be back in ten or twelve days.

The sunnual meeting of our Board of Managers
was held here at the university on October 9 with a good
attendance. Bishop Gowdy was here and addressed the Board.
We shall send you copies of the minutes as 'soon as we
receive a copy from the secretary and can get them out.

Sincerely yours,
paL y

2ose L Lea iy

e et
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Mre. Co Ao Tvans
150 Fifth Avenue
Hew York City, New York

Dear Mr. Bvanss

Thank you for your letter of August
30 to me , enclosing the two notes from Mr.
Bedient. I am glad the assgignment to the
university has been completed and forwarded to
Shanghai. I think that completes the transaction
and that there is no question now as to the security
of the loan, which is a relief to me, for I do want
the university to have every possible protection,
The present arrangement has been a great help to me,
and I aporeciate it.

It is good to be back on the campus again.
If I had stayed away much longer I fear I would have
had difficulty in recognizing the place, there have
been so0 many changes as well as signs of growth and
development. The addition of six buildings can change
the appearance of a campus considerably, to say nothing
of adding girls on top of that! But we are glad to
have the girls and they seem glad to be here. The
Dean of Women says they are all studying hard.

I am now in the process of trying to find
now and where I can best fit into the scheme of things
here. 1 never dreamed that I could forget as much
as I did, but with a little time I hope my memory may
be properly vrepaired.

It was good to make the acquaintarnce of
all you people there, and I shall never cease to be
grateful for all of your kindness and help to me in
SO0 Many ways.

iy best wishes to all the staff,

Bincerely yours,

Lt
]

. . ‘ i .
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CABLE ADDRESS: Hl, j( il % @ I‘E A A

. 1"
HHSIHO, FOOCHOW" MISSIONS

FUKIEN CHRISTIAN UNIVERSITY
FOOCHOW, CHINA.

Mom B

g ﬁ»_ﬁ,'vww:w'ﬂ-%?

TREASURER’S OFFICE R I
vl h0t 3 5

AOELITEN #

‘ . W,

November 2, 1932
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Mr. B, A. Garside
150 Pifth Avenue
New York City, New York

Dear Mr. Garside:

I think you know that the arrangement this
year is for foreign members of the staff here to
receive half of their salary in gold. This means
that I am entitled to rececive G§425.00 for the year,
or monthly payments of $35.41. I wish to have all
of my gold salary deposited to my checking account
in the Central Hanover Bank and Trust Company. So
if it is not teo much trouble for your office, I
would be glad if you could arrange to have this amount
deposited monthly for me, this serving as a blanket
authroization until further notice. I have not
received the gold part of my salary for October, so when
you receive this, I shall be due to receive: $70.82,
covering gold salary for October and November.

We have had so many letters lost in the
mail during the last four or five months, I prefer
not to draw on you and send the draft to the bank
myself. I shall feel more sure that it has reached
the bank each month if you do it from that end.

My plan is to let my geld accumulate there
and then make payments to you on my loan every six
months, at least $150. I hope to pay back at least
$300. a year, and more if possible. The sooner it is
all cleared up the better I shall like it.

Sincerely yours,

éifﬁv 7”7{ é::l»él/x,




o

PSRN

“RECEIVED
UNIVEREITIES
NOV 2 & 9932

JGINT ORFICE

RO RARR A

T o




“HsiHO, FoocHow" "MisstoNs”

FUKIEN CHRISTIAN UNIVERSITY
FOOCHOW, CHINA,
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TREASURERS OFFICE

[ PUKIEN /

November 21, 19324
@Cf[;”-f // é/ﬁ

Mr. €C. A, Evans
150 Fifth Avenue
New York City, New York

Dear Mr. Evanss

We wrote to you last under date of November 4,
and since then we have received letters from you dated
October 5, 10 (with monthly trial balance, etc.) and 1l.

We are sending you herewith a copy of our
monthly statement for October with reconcilement sheet,
and a report of geold draftes drawn on you from September
30 to November 10, inclusive.

In our letter of November 4 to you we asked
you if you had cashed drafts No. 1255, 56, 58, 60, 62,
69, 75. Since then we have cancelled drafts No. 1256
and 1258, and under date of October 17 I wrote you
about sending the American Drug Company, Shanghai, a A R
substitute draft for 1260 which apparently was among H/ i
some of our lost letters. So this leaves only four S o
of these older drafts outstanding according to the 6,,y%
information we have at hand at the present time. b

Mr. MeClure thinks I should send you a snape.
shot of myself to relieve your worry about my being
thin lagt summer, but since I have none I'1ll Just
tell you that I have gained all I lost in America,
and I fear a little extra! Something out here seems
to agree with me; maybe they treat me too well!

Sincerely ydurs,
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Mr. C. A. Evans
150 Fifth Avenue
Hew York City, New ¥ork

Dear Mr. Evanss

I want to thank you and Mrs. Bvans for
your Christmas greetings to me, which came several
days before Christmas.

We had a very "Merry Chrisgtmas" here on
the F.C.U. campus, with various groups giving
programs,and our traditional faculty party on
Christmas Eve. There are so many of us now ine
cluding grown-ups and children that not even the
President's Residence is hardly large enough to
accommodate ug, so we used the attic of the girls'
dormitory which proved to be a most satisfactory
place for such gatherings. The girls had used it
two nights previously for their program. We had
around ninety people at our faculty party, about
half of whom were children. W. Y. Chen played the
part of Banta Claus, and he made 2 good one.

It was so warm here on Christmas day that
it seemed like a spring day, so we had to do without
the snow, reindeer and sleds! But we did have
pointsettias galore. They grow very easily here and
with little expense. I couldn't help but think of
what a luxury one of our pots with six large blossoms
would be in America.

With best wishes for a Happy New Year,

Sincerely yours,

e 710, Co b




FAE I NS e

RECEIVED
UNIVERSITIES

JAN 23 1933

JOIRT OFFICE |




Bk oW BB o # |

3 ’ = e gt
A "HSIHMO, FOooTHOW" "MISSIONS

. FUKIEN CHRISTIAN UNIVERSITY
. FOOCHOW, CHINA.
B w @ Wom B

TREASURER’S OFFICE

9 .
R SR ATT N v.‘,.&,..w_.,,.\._f,., ) D'e.c.emb.e T 2'7 1 9 52 An, L
o ; ) ’
. FURIE N 4

g )/
a Far ) e ol P,
o AR =33y TG00

Mr. B. A Garside
150 Fifth Avenue
New York City, New York

Dear Mr. Garside:

Your letters dated November 17, 21, and 28 have
been received, and we wrote you last under date of December 13,

I am enclosing a check herewith for $200.00 as

payment on my loan from the University. I promise you that

I shall not starve myself, even if I have to resort to paying
only $100.00 per year. Things are considerably more expensive
than when I was here before. As yet,; I do not know how expenses
will work out when I am living alone, but I am quite sure they
will amount to more than at the present time. I doubt if the
Kellogg~Chen house will be ready for occupancy before the end
of the spring term, so that means that I shall probably not
move into my place in the girls' dormitory before next fall,
after the Kuliang season. I am enjoying living with the Lins,
but it will be nice to have a place of my own, and too I think
I will have a better opportunity there to know the girls. Miss
Yu, our Dean of Women, is a very pleasant young lady and thus ‘
i1t will be nice to be down there with her.

We had a happy Christmas season here on the campus.
We are very fortunate to have so much musical ability within
our faculty group and student body. We had some very good
musical programs by the various groups. The girls came around
to the faculty residences one morning at 2:30 singing Christmasg
carols, and the boys the next morning just a little later. The
girls gave a program of their own in the attic of their dormitorwy.
It is really a very nice attic. We used it too for our faculty
varty, and it proved to be much more satisfactory than any one .
of our residences would have been, for our group has grown so
. fast. We: have quite a different community now as compared with
when 1 left here. Almost none of the Chinese members of the
faculty had their families with them on the campus then, and now
practically all of them are here. That means many more children
as well as grown-ups. W. Y. Chen played the part of Banta Claws,
and he did it well; we were all children for a while! Then the
general student body gave a musical program under the direction
of Mrs. Scott, and a play, in the chapel on Friday night before
Christmas. The faculty party always comes on Christmas Eve.
I think this is the first time since the Gowdys left the Univemsity
that they have not been with us on this occasion, except one year
when they were in America at Christmas time. They had planned
to come this year, and then almost at the last minute Dr. Gowdy
had to go to Shanghai on business.
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Mr. McClure was operated on for appoplexy of the bowels
on December 18. It came on rather suddenly. He went to the
hospital the second day after he first felt it and was operated
on the next. He seems to be making a rapid recovery. He is
going home today, Tuesday. He says he may come dovn here next
Tuesday, but I do not think any doctor in Foochow thinks so. I
shall probably go up there one day next week and help him with
his correspondence.

Mrs. Beach has been in the hospital for several weeks toa.
She went for general observation as she has not been well for
"the last year, and while the doctors have not been able to
find any definite organic trouble, she still feels quite weak
and miserable in general. Both her children and Mr. MecClure's
came home from the Shanghai American School for Christmas to
find a parent each in the hospital.

Dr. E. Stanley Jones was in Foochow for a week the latter
part of November. He was down here twice, once for a round
table conference with students and a general lecture to all,
and the next day for a round table conference with the faculty.
We wanted very much to have him again, but his schedule was
too full. Some of us were able to hear him again in Foochow.
He is certainly a deeply spiritual man, and I think he made
s very profound impression among the student groups and church
going people of Foochow. Dr. Beard of the American Board Mission
and who has been here for some thirty or more years, said that
he thought Dr. Jones made a more lastiug impression on Foochow
than any visitor who had been here for many yearse

I want to thank you and Nrs. Gargide for your Christmas
greetings to me, which I appreciated a great deal.

With best wishes to you and all the folks there in the
office for a Happy New Year,

Sincerely yours,
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